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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE 

::::UDALGURI 

 

Present : Smti. N. Talukdar, 

Addl. Sessions Judge, 

Udalguri. 

 

Special (POCSO) 16/2014 

U/S 376/506 IPC R/W Section 04 of POCSO Act. 

 

State of Assam 

-Vs- 

       Prafulla Boro…………Accused. 

 

For the Prosecution  :  Mr. M. Khaklari, Addl. Public Prosecutor. 

For the Accused       :  Mr. Tarun Ch. Boro, Learned Advocate. 

 

Date of Evidence    : 09-07-15: 29-07-15: 06-08-15: 28-07-15:  

                             11-08-15: 28-08-15 

Date of Argument   : 04-12-2018. 

Date of Judgment   : 09-07-2019. 

 

J U D G M E N T 

 

1. The prosecution case in brief is that on 22-05-14, informant Babulal Bhumiz 

lodged an FIR with the In Charge of Khagrabari Out Post alleging that about 

15-16 days back, the accused committed rape upon his minor daughter while 

she went to river alone. After committing rape the accused threatened to kill 

her if she disclose about the incident to others for which the victim did not 

inform about the incident. But while the accused on four occasions committed 

rape upon her she told her friend and one old woman of the village about the 

incident. Then the informant came to know about the incident and lodged the 
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FIR. On the basis of the FIR, Dimakuchi PS Case No. 43/14, U/S 376 IPC was 

registered and after completion of investigation Police submitted charge-sheet 

U/S 376/506 IPC, R/W Section 4 of POCSO Act against the accused person 

Prafulla Boro. 

 

2. In consideration of the submission of the learned counsel for both the parties 

and materials on record and having found sufficient grounds for presuming 

that the accused persons had committed offences under Section 376/506 IPC, 

R/W Section 4 of POCSO Act, Hon’ble Special Judge framed charge there 

under and the ingredients of charges under Section 376/506 IPC, R/W Section 

4 of POCSO Act were read over and explained to the accused person to which 

he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Thereafter, the learned Special 

Judge vide Order dated 30-10-18, transferred the case to this court for 

disposal. 

 

3. The prosecution in order to prove its case examined the following 12(twelve) 

witnesses: 

PW1- Anthoni Tanti. 

PW2- Babulal Bhumiz. 

PW3- Lakhi Bhumiz. 

PW4- Jabria Minz. 

PW5- Sucitra Tanti. 

PW6- Victim-A. 

PW7- Shaniram Basumatary. 

PW8- Alamoni Gorh. 

PW9- Dr. Elora Choudhury. 

PW10- ASI Ajay Montry. 

PW11- SI Durgakingkar Sarmah. 

PW12- Judicial Magistrate, O. Mize. 

 

4. The statement of the accused person had been recorded U/S 313 Cr.P.C. The 

defence plea was of total denial. 
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5. Situated thus, the points for determination in the instant case are set up as 

follows:-  

(I) Whether the accused person committed rape upon victim-A? 

(II) Whether the accused person committed criminal intimidation by 

threatening victim-A with threat to kill her by cutting her throat? 

(III) Whether the accused person committed penetrative sexual assault 

upon victim-A? 

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

6. I have heard learned Addl. PP Mr. M. Khaklari for the prosecution and learned 

defence counsel Mr. Tarun Ch. Boro. 

 

7. Learned Addl. P.P. has submitted that prosecution has proved the case beyond 

all reasonable doubt by adducing cogent, reliable and trustworthy evidence. 

The evidence of the victim girl is worthy of credence. On the date of 

occurrence she was a minor and the accused committed rape upon her by 

putting her into fear of death. 

 

8. On the other hand learned defence counsel has argued that there is delay in 

filing the FIR which is fatal to the prosecution case. The prosecution witnesses 

are not reliable. The victim had adduced inconsistent evidence. The evidence 

adduced by the victim is contrary to her previous statement recorded under 

Section 164 Cr.P.C. In her statement recorded under Section 164 Cr.P.C. the 

victim had stated that previously on four occasions the accused committed 

rape upon her but in her deposition before the Court the victim stated that 

previously on two occasions the accused committed rape upon her. As such 

the evidence of the victim is not reliable. 
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9. Learned defence counsel has further argued that there is no cogent and 

reliable evidence that village meeting was held with regard to the incident of 

rape on the complaint of the father of the victim girl. 

 

10. Before appreciating the argument put forward by learned Addl. P.P. for the 

State as well as the rival submission advanced by the learned defence counsel 

I would like to discuss the evidences adduced by the prosecution. 

 

11. In the instant case the vital and material witness of the case is PW6, who is 

the victim girl. PW6 had adduced evidence implicating the accused. In her 

evidence PW6 had deposed that about one year back when she went to meet 

the call of nature the accused called her showing a dao and when she refused 

to go the accused took her pant showing the dao and did bad act with her. 

PW6 had deposed that she did not resist the accused out of fear as the 

accused was showing dao to her. The accused also asked her showing the dao 

not to tell about the incident to anyone else. He also threatened to cut her if 

she tells about the incident to others. Therefore, out of fear she did not tell 

anyone about the incident. Later on, on two occasions the accused did bad act 

with her and then she informed her grandmother in the village about the 

incident. The grandmother told her parents about the incident and then her 

father informed ATTSA and thereafter, a meeting was held in the village. PW6 

was present in the meeting. In the meeting initially the accused did not 

confess his guilt but later on, he confessed his guilt. The gaonbura was 

present in the meeting. PW6 had deposed that she was examined medically in 

the hospital. She also gave statement before the Magistrate. In cross-

examination PW6 had revealed that the accused gagged her mouth at the time 

of the incident. There was no other person near the place of occurrence. The 

accused was wearing a Gamusa at the time of incident. PW6 was wearing a 

shirt. The incident happened in day time. She did not resist the accused out of 

fear as the accused was showing dao to her. PW6 had denied the suggestion 

that the accused did not do any bad act to her. 
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12. The evidence of PW6, the victim girl, is corroborated by her parents PW2 and 

PW3. PW2 Babulal Bhumiz is the informant and father of the victim. In his 

evidence he had deposed that about one year back the occurrence took place. 

At that time the victim was aged about 13 years. On the date of occurrence in 

the afternoon, the victim went to river for bathing. When the victim went to 

meet call of nature, the accused showed dao to her, threatened her and did 

bad act upon her. The accused on three occasions did bad act on the victim. 

The victim did not inform anything about the incident as the accused showed 

dao to her and threatened to cut her. Later on, when she informed about the 

incident PW1 lodged complaint before the ATTSA. They organize a meeting 

and called the gaonbura in the meeting. On questioned the accused confessed 

his guilt that he did bad act with the victim on three occasions. Thereafter, 

PW1 lodged the FIR. In cross-examination, PW2 had stated that he did not 

know when and where the accused did bad act with his daughter. He did not 

state in the FIR that accused confessed his guilt. He could not recollect the 

date of birth of his daughter. He had denied the suggestion that the accused 

did not do bad act with his daughter. 

 

13. PW3 is Lakhi Bhumiz, the mother of the victim girl. In her evidence PW3 had 

deposed that about one year back the occurrence took place. When she was 

informed by the victim that while she went to bank of river to meet the call of 

nature, the accused showed dao to her, put her into fear and did bad act with 

her. On three occasions the accused did bad act with her daughter. The victim 

out of fear did not inform about the incident to anyone as the accused 

threatened her showing dao. After third time of such incident she informed 

PW3 about the incident. Then PW3 told her husband and her husband 

complaint before the ATTSA. During a meeting organized by the ATTSA in this 

regard, the accused confessed his guilt in front of PW3, her husband and 

village gaonbura Soniram Basumatary @ Boro. Later on, her husband filed the 

case. In cross-examination PW3 had stated that the victim did not inform her 

at the time when the accused did bad act with her. The victim stay with PW3 

but she did not inform PW3 about the incident as she was put under fear by 
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the accused showing dao to her. PW3 did not know the year in which the 

victim was born. PW3 had denied the suggestion that no such incident 

happened. 

 

14. PW1 is Anthoni Tanti. In his evidence PW1 had deposed that about one years 

back the occurrence took place. He had not seen the incident. He had heard 

that the accused did bad act upon his niece. The accused confessed his guilt 

before the members of ATTSA, public and gaonbura Munaram Basumatary. In 

his cross-examination PW1 had revealed that he did not state before the police 

that the accused confessed his guilt.  

 

15. PW4 is Jabria Minz. In her evidence PW4 had deposed that the victim told her 

that the accused did bad act with her and in this connection a meeting was 

held and in the meeting the accused confessed his guilt. In cross-examination 

PW4 had denied the suggestion that she had deposed falsely. 

 

16. PW5 is Suchitra Tanti, member of ATTSA and tea garden labourer. In his 

evidence PW5 had deposed that the informant filed a complaint that the 

accused did bad act with his minor daughter. In this connection a meeting was 

held where PW5 was present in the meeting. In front of the gaonbura and 

villagers the accused confessed his guilt. In cross-examination PW5 had 

revealed that in the meeting the accused was assaulted by some elderly 

people. He did not tell before the police that the accused confessed his guilt.  

 

17. PW7 is Shaniram Basumatary, Lat Gaonbura. In his evidence PW7 had 

deposed that about two years back one member of ATTSA informed him over 

phone that they came to know about a rape case. PW7 went as called by the 

member of ATTSA. The accused confessed in front of the villagers that he did 

bad act with the victim. In cross-examination PW7 had denied the suggestion 

that the accused did not confess his guilt.  
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18. PW8 is Alamoni Gorh. PW8 was declared hostile by the prosecution. In her 

cross-examination by the prosecution PW8 had denied the suggestion that 

“she stated before the police that she was informed by the victim that about 

15-16 days back while she went to the bank of river to meet the call of nature, 

the accused committed rape upon her in the jungle. On being asked by her the 

victim told that the accused did bad act with her on four occasions”. In cross-

examination by the defence PW8 had revealed that on being asked by the 

police she told that she did not know anything. 

 

19. PW9 is Dr. Elora Choudhury. In her evidence she had deposed that on 23.5.14, 

she examined the victim at Mangaldai Civil Hospital. On examination, She  

found the following:-  

Physical examination:- 

Height- 140 cm, weight- 30 Kg, teeth- 12/11, axillary hair- present, pubic hair- 

present, breast- well developed, hymen-absent, valve-NAD, uterus-NAD, 

vagina- NAD, libia:mazora- NAD, libia: minara- NAD.  

No injury detected on her private parts.  

Mental condition- normal.  

Vaginal swab examination for spermatozoa:- no spermatozoa seen. 

RADIOLOGICAL EXAMINATION:- 

X-ray for age determination:- Approximate age 16-17 years. 

Ultrasonography report:- U/S of lower abdomen  reveals normal echo feature 

of organs imaged. 

 

PW9 had deposed that in her opinion victim was approximately aged 16 to 17 

years. No comment could be given regarding sexual intercourse. No injury 

seen on her private parts. Ext.1 is the medical report and Ext.1(1) is the 

signature of PW9. Cross-examination of PW9 had been declined by the 

defence. 

 

20. PW10 is I/O, ASI Ajay Montry. In his evidence PW10 had deposed that on 22-

05-14, on receiving the written FIR lodged by the informant Babulal Bhumiz he 
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recorded GD entry and took up investigation of the case and sent the FIR to 

Officer-in-Charge Dimakuchi P.S for registration. The informant put thumb 

impression in the FIR. Ext.-2 is the FIR. Ext.-2(1) is the signature of PW10 on 

his report of recording GD entry. PW10 prepared the sketch map of the place 

of occurrence and recorded the statements of the witnesses. Ext.-3 is the 

sketch map. Ext.-3(1) is the signature of PW10. The victim was sent for 

medical examination and her statement had been recorded by the Magistrate. 

On completion of investigation PW10 handed over the case diary to O/C 

Dimakuchi P.S. who submitted the charge sheet under Section 376 IPC R/W 

Section 04 of POCSO Act against the accused. PW10 had also deposed that 

witness Alamoni Gorh stated before him that “the victim informed her that the 

accused committed rape upon her while she went to the bank of river to meet 

the call of nature”. Ext.-4 is the statement of PW Alamoni Gorh. Ext.-4(1) is 

the signature of PW10. In cross-examination, PW10 had stated that the cause 

of delay in filing the FIR had not been stated in the FIR. After arrest of the 

accused he did not make prayer before the Court for recording confessional 

statement of the accused. The accused did make confession before him. PW10 

had stated that witness Babulal Bhumiz did not state before him that the 

accused confessed his guilt before the villagers. PW10 had also stated that he 

did not find injury on the person of the accused when the accused was handed 

over to him. The accused also did not complain before him that he was 

assaulted by someone. PW10 had revealed that on medical examination the 

doctor find injuries on the person of the accused. 

 

21. PW11 is I/O, S.I. Durgakingkar Sarma. In his evidence PW11 had deposed that 

he registered the FIR lodged by the informant Babulal Bhumiz. I/O, ASI Ajay 

Mantry had completed the preliminary investigation of the case. PW11 had 

submitted charge sheet under Section 376 IPC R/W Section 04 of POCSO Act 

against the accused. Ext.-4 is the charge-sheet. Ext.-4(1) is the signature of 

PW11. Cross-examination of PW11 had been declined by the defence. 
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22. PW12 is Sri. O. Mize, Judicial Magistrate. In his evidence PW12 had deposed 

that on 23-05-14, he had recorded the statement of one witness that is the 

victim girl. the victim made her statement voluntarily. After recording her 

statement PW12 had read over the contents of her statement and on 

acceptance she put thumb impression thereon. Ext.-5 is the statement of 

victim girl recorded under Section 164 Cr.P.C. and Ext.-5(1) is his signature. In 

cross-examination PW12 had stated that in her statement recorded under 

Section 164 Cr.P.C. the victim stated that she was 13 years of age. According 

to her statement he had put the age in her statement. 

 

23. On careful scrutiny of the evidence on record it appears that PW6, the victim 

of the instant case had deposed implicating the accused in the alleged incident 

of rape committed upon her. I have examined the evidence of this witness 

with great care and caution. It appears that in her examination-in-chief PW6 

had categorically stated that while she went to meet call of nature the accused 

forcibly did bad act with her putting her under fear showing dao to her. She 

informed her grandmother about the incident and then her father informed the 

members of ATTSA. Thereafter, a meeting was held in the village. Though in 

the meeting initially the accused did not confess his guilt but later on, he 

confessed his guilt. PW6 had also deposed that the village gaonbura was 

present in the meeting. The village lat gaonbura has been examined in the 

case as PW7. He also testified corroborating the evidence of PW6 that the 

accused confessed in front of the villagers that he did bad act with the victim 

girl. The evidence of PW6 is also corroborated by her parents PW2 and PW3. 

PW4, Jabria Minz had also deposed that the victim informed her about the 

incident of rape and in this connection a meeting was held. PW4 had also 

stated that in the meeting the accused confessed his guilt. PW5 the member of 

ATTSA had also deposed that on the basis of the complain of the informant 

that the accused did bad act with his minor daughter a meeting was held 

wherein in front of the gaonbura and villagers the accused confessed his guilt. 

Thus, it appears that all the prosecution witnesses had adduced evidence 

corroborating the evidence of PW6 about the incident that had taken place 
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subsequently to the incident or rape committed upon her. The father of the 

victim girl has complaint before the members of ATTSA about the incident of 

rape upon his daughter and in this regard the village meeting was held. 

  

24. In a case of rape it is difficult to get an eye witness of the incident. The very 

nature of the case makes the presence of any other person rarely impossible in 

the scene of crime. The provision of law is well settled that conviction for 

offence of rape can be based on sole testimony of the prosecutrix if on careful 

analysis her evidence is found to be inspiring confidence. Thus, the statement 

of prosecutrix, if found to be worthy of credence and reliable, requires no 

corroboration. 

 

25. In the present case at first the victim informed her grandmother in the village 

about the incident. The grandmother told her parents and then her father gave 

complain before the ATTSA. The victim narrated about the incident of rape 

committed upon her by the accused in a straightforward manner. Though she 

was subjected to grueling cross-examination but defence has failed to extract 

anything so as to demolish her testimony. In her cross-examination the victim 

answering the question put forward to her by the defence gave a vivid account 

of the incident and also divulged that she did not resist the accused out of fear 

as the accused was showing dao to her. With regard to the submission of 

learned defence counsel that evidence adduced by the victim is contrary to her 

previous statements recorded under Section 164 Cr.P.C. This Court has gone 

through the statements of the victim recorded under Section 164 Cr.P.C. which 

has been exhibited as Ext.-5. It appears that in her statements under Section 

164 Cr.P.C. victim had categorically stated that while she went to the bank of 

river to meet the call of nature the accused committed rape upon her and 

threatened her not to divulge about the incident to any other person. She had 

also stated that previously on four occasions she was raped by the accused. 

However, in her deposition before the Court she had stated that previously on 

two occasions she was committed rape by the accused. The statement of the 

victim under Section 164 Cr.P.C. and her deposition before the Court are 
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consistent on the point of commission of rape upon her by the accused and 

that she was previously also raped by the accused. Therefore, on material 

point there is no contradiction between the statement of the victim under 

Section 164 Cr.P.C. and her deposition before the Court. Hence, the minor 

discrepancy in her statements as pointed out by learned defence counsel does 

not make her evidence unreliable. 

  

26. Learned defence counsel has submitted that there is unexplained delay in filing 

the FIR which is fatal to the prosecution. Moreover, the medical evidence had 

not supported the prosecution version of the case. The doctor found no injury 

on the private parts of the victim and gave negative report about presence of 

spermatozoa on the private parts of the victim. 

 

27. In this regard it is found that in the instant case FIR was lodged after about 

15/16 days of the incident. Before filing of the FIR the father of the victim who 

is a tea garden labourer approach the members of ATTSA seeking justice to 

his daughter. It is common to the people living in the community of the tea 

garden to first approach their organization before moving to the police. Hence, 

there is delay in filing the FIR. In the decision reported in 1996 SCC (2) 384 

The State of Punjab Vs. Gurmit Singh & Ors, the Hon’ble Supreme Court 

has stated as follows:- “The courts cannot over-look the fact that in sexual 

offences delay in the lodging of the FIR can be due to variety of reasons 

particularly the reluctance of the prosecutrix or her family members to go to 

the police and complain about the incident which concerns the reputation of 

the prosecutrix and the honour of her family. It is only after giving it a cool 

thought that a complaint of sexual offence is generally lodged”. 

 

28. Considering the facts and circumstances of the instant case it is found that 

delay occurred in filing the FIR is not fatal to the prosecution case. Moreover, 

there is no reason at all what so ever for the father of the victim to file a false 

case implicating the accused putting the dignity of his minor daughter at peril. 
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29. In this case, the victim was medically examined after filing of the FIR, so 

apparently, the victim undergo medical examination after about 15/16 days of 

the incident. Moreover, victim had clearly divulged that she did not resist the 

accused out of fear. Prior to the incident on previous occasions also the 

accused committed rape upon the victim as deposed by the victim. Therefore, 

absence of injury and spermatozoa on the private parts of the victim is a 

possible one and such negative medical report does not make the prosecution 

case fatal inasmuch as there is overwhelming evidence of the victim that she 

was subjected to sexual assault by the accused. Moreover, on medical 

examination of the victim the doctor found the hymen absent.  

 

30. With regard to the age of the victim it is found that according to the medical 

evidence the approximate age of the victim is 16/17 years. Both the father and 

mother of the victim had deposed that at the time of incident the victim was 

13 years old. PW3, the mother of the victim had also deposed that her 

marriage was solemnized about 15 years back. In the decision reported in 

2007 (1) GLJ 687 Niman Sonowal Vs. State of Assam, the Hon’ble 

Gauhati High Court observed that “Thus, the medical evidence on record was 

that there was no fusion of epiphyseal ends of ulna and radius. This apart, 

when the clear evidence of PW1 and PW2, who are parents of RB, is to the 

effect that their daughter, RB, was aged about 13-14 years at the time of 

the alleged occurrence, the medical evidence cannot override the evidence 

of the parents, particularly, when the evidence of PW1 and PW2 have 

remained unchallenged and undisputed and there is nothing in their 

evidence to indicate that their assertions as regards the age of their 

daughter are incorrect or false. Situated thus, I am firmly of the view that 

the finding of the learned trial court that the victim was aged less than 16 

years at the time of the occurrence cannot be held to be incorrect”. 

 

31. In the instant case also the evidence of PW2 and PW3, the father and mother 

of the victim respectively have remained unchallenged and undisputed. Being 

the parents of the victim PW2 and PW3 are the most natural and reliable 
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witnesses on the point of age of the victim. Hence, considering the evidence 

available on record I am of the considered view that the victim was a minor 

girl on the date of occurrence. 

 

32. In view of above discussion it appears that prosecution has proved beyond all 

reasonable doubt that on the date of occurrence and also prior to that the 

accused Prafulla Boro committed rape upon the victim girl. The accused has 

also threatened the victim with injury to her person at the time of commission 

of rape and thereby he committed an offence of criminal intimidation.  

 

33. In the present case the accused Prafulla Boro has been found guilty and 

convicted under Section 376(2)(i)/506 I.P.C. Section 376(2)(i) I.P.C. prescribes 

punishment for a term which shall not be less than ten years but which may 

extend to imprisonment for life and shall also be liable to fine. Hence, 

considering the nature and gravity of the offence in my considered view no 

benefit under Section 360 Cr.P.C. or under Section 3/4 of the Probation of 

offenders Act 1958 can be extended to the convicted accused person. 

 

34. As the accused is convicted under Section 376(2)(i) IPC, therefore, he is not 

convicted and punished under Section 4 of POCSO Act in view of the provisions 

laid down under Section 42 of POCSO Act which is relating to alternate 

punishment. 

 

35. Before passing sentence, I have heard the convicted accused person on the 

question of sentence under Section 235(2) of the Cr.P.C. and recorded his 

statement. The accused has pleaded innocence. 

 

36. I have considered the facts and circumstances of the case. The accused 

belongs to poor strata of the society and the record does not display past 

blemish of the convict. Considering all, in my opinion imprisonment of the 

accused for a minimum period prescribed under Section 376(2)(i)/506 IPC 

would meet the ends of justice.  
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ORDER 

 

37. In the result accused Prafulla Boro is sentenced to undergo 10(ten) years 

rigorous imprisonment under Section 376(2)(i) I.P.C. and to pay fine of Rs. 

5000/- (five thousand) only in default rigorous imprisonment for three(3) 

months. The accused person is also sentenced to undergo rigorous 

imprisonment for one(1) year and to pay fine of Rs. 1000/- (one thousand) in 

default one(1) month rigorous imprisonment under Section 506 IPC. The 

sentences shall run concurrently. 

 

38. It is ordered that the period of jail detention if any, already undergone by the 

convicted accused person during the period of investigation, enquiry or trial, 

shall be set off under Section 428 of the Cr.P.C. against the term of 

imprisonment imposed on him. 

 

39. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case I am of the considered 

view that this is a fit case for recommendation for compensation under Section 

357-A Cr.P.C. Hence, the case is recommended to District Legal Service 

Authority to decide the quantum of compensation to be awarded to the victim 

under the victim compensation scheme. Sent a copy of the Judgment to the 

District Legal Service Authority, Udalguri. 

 

40. The convicted accused person shall be furnished with a copy of this Judgment 

free of cost forthwith. 

 

41. Let one copy of the Judgment be sent to the learned District Magistrate, 

Udalguri in view of the provision under Section 365 Cr.P.C. 
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42. Judgment signed, delivered and pronounced in the open court today the 09th 

day of July, 2019. 

 

Dictated and Corrected 

 

(N.Talukdar)     (N.Talukdar) 

Addl. Sessions Judge   Addl. Sessions Judge 

Udalguri.     Udalguri. 
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IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE:::::::::::::::::::::::UDALGURI. 

SPECIAL (POCSO) 16/2014 

APPENDIX 

(A) Prosecution Exhibits: 

Ext.1  : The medical report. 

Ext.2   : FIR. 

Ext.3  : Sketch map. 

Ext.4  : Statement of Alamoni Gorh u/S 161 Cr.P.C. 

Ext.4  : Charge-sheet. 

Ext.5  : Statement of victim recorded U/S 164 Cr.P.C.  

(B) Materials Exhibits : Nil. 

(C) Defence Exhibits : Nil. 

(D) Exhibits produced 

 by witnesses  : Nil. 

(E) Court Exhibits  : Nil 

(F) Prosecution witnesses: 

PW1- Anthoni Tanti. 

PW2- Babulal Bhumiz. 

PW3- Lakhi Bhumiz. 

PW4- Jabria Minz. 

PW5- Sucitra Tanti. 

PW6- Victim-A. 

PW7- Shaniram Basumatary. 

PW8- Alamoni Gorh. 

PW9- Dr. Elora Choudhury. 

PW10- ASI Ajay Montry. 

PW11- SI Durgakingkar Sarmah. 

PW12- Judicial Magistrate, O. Mize. 

(G) Defence witnesses : Nil. 

(H) Court witnesses : Nil. 

 

 

(N.Talukdar) 
Addl. Sessions Judge. 

Udalguri 


